

No. 07-16892

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

SIERRA FOREST LEGACY, *et al.*,
Plaintiff-Appellants,

v.

MARK REY,
in his official capacity as Under Secretary of Agriculture, *et al.*,
Defendant-Appellees,

and

TUOLUMNE CO. ALLIANCE FOR RESOURCES & ENVIRONMENT, *et al.*,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellees.

On Appeal From an Order of the United States District Court
for the Eastern District of California
No. Civ. S-05-0205 MCE/GGH

APPELLANTS' SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF

MICHAEL R. SHERWOOD (CASB 63702)
GREGORY C. LOARIE (CASB 215859)
Earthjustice
426 17th Street, 5th Floor
Oakland, CA 94612
Telephone: (510) 550-6725
Facsimile: (510) 550-6749

Counsel for all Plaintiff-Appellants

DAVID B. EDELSON (CASB 104390)
840 Grizzly Peak Boulevard
Berkeley, CA 94708
Telephone: (510) 527-4116
Facsimile: (510) 527-4116

Counsel for Sierra Forest Legacy

PATRICK GALLAGHER (CASB 146105)
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program
85 2nd Street, 4th Floor
San Francisco, CA 94109-3441
Telephone: (415) 977-5709
Facsimile: (415) 977-5793

Counsel for Sierra Club

ERIC E. HUBER (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Sierra Club Environmental Law Program
2260 Baseline Road, Suite 105
Boulder, CO 80302
Telephone: (303) 449-5595
Facsimile: (303) 449-0740

Counsel for Sierra Club

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. The Issues On Appeal Are Not Moot Because No Final Judgment or Permanent Injunction Has Been Entered.	2
II. <i>Winter v. NRDC</i> Does Not Change the Result in this Case Because the Proposed Logging Will Result In Irreparable Harm.	6
III. It Is Not Necessary To Reach the Constitutional Issues Raised in Judge Noonan’s Concurrence.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Amoco Prod. Co. v. Village of Gambell, 480 U.S. 531 (1987)8

Board of Regents of State Colleges v. Roth, 408 U.S. 564 (1972)13, 14

Center for Biological Diversity v. Lohn, 511 F.3d 960 (9th Cir. 2007)2, 4

Earth Island Institute v. United States Forest Serv., 351 F.3d 1291
(9th Cir. 2003)9

Earth Island Institute v. United States Forest Serv. ("Earth Island II"),
442 F.3d 1147 (9th Cir. 2006)6, 8, 13

In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litigation, 94 F.3d 539
(9th Cir. 1996)3

Garcia v. Long, 805 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1986)2

Gator.com Corp. v. L.L. Bean, Inc., 398 F.3d 1125, 1129 (9th Cir.2005)(en
banc).....2

Goldman v. Weinberger, 475 U.S. 503 (1986)11

Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.,
527 U.S. 308 (1999).....2

McCreary County v. American Civil Liberties Union, 545 U.S. 844 (2005)6

Mt. Graham Red Squirrel v. Madigan, 954 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1992).....2

Neighbors of Cuddy Mountain v. United States Forest Serv., 137 F.3d 1372
(9th Cir. 1998)8

Portland Audubon Society v. Lujan, 795 F. Supp. 1489 (D. Or. 1992), *aff'd*
sub nom. Portland Audubon Soc’y v. Babbitt, 998 F.2d 705 (9th Cir.
1993)8

Portland Audubon Society v. Lujan, 884 F.2d 1233 (9th Cir. 1989).....8

Sierra Club v. Eubanks, 335 F. Supp. 2d 1070 (E.D. Cal. 2004)8

Sierra Forest Legacy v. Rey, 526 F.3d 1228 (9th Cir. 2008)passim

Sierra Nevada Forest Protection Campaign v. Rey, 573 F. Supp. 2d 1316
(E.D. Cal. 2008).....1, 3, 5

University of Texas v. Camenisch, 451 U.S. 390 (1981).....4

Winter v. NRDC, -- U.S. -- 129 S. Ct. 365 (2008).....passim

REGULATIONS

40 C.F.R. § 1502.14 14

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Forest Serv. Manual § 2670.5(19).....9

R.W. GORTE & M. LYNNE CORN, THE FOREST SERVICE BUDGET: TRUST FUNDS
AND SPECIAL ACCOUNTS, Cong. Research Service Rep. 95-604 ENR (1995)
available at <http://ncseonline.org/nle/crsreports/forests/for-10.cfm>..... 12-13

Austin D. Saylor, *Earth Island v. Forest Service and the Risk of Forest Service
Financial Bias in Post-Fire Logging Adjudications*, 37 ENVTL. L. 847 (2007) 13-14
